

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE SECURITIES : X
LITIGATION : No. 1:08-cv-02495-RMB
:
X CLASS ACTION

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION OF
DEFENDANTS SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE, DANIEL BOUTON, PHILLIPPE CITERNE,
DIDIER ALIX, JEAN-PIERRE MUSTIER AND ROBERT DAY TO DISMISS THE
SECOND AMENDED AND CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Statement of Facts.....	3
A. The Kerviel Fraud.....	4
B. SocGen’s Credit Market Exposure	5
C. The Market Learns the Truth About SocGen’s Shoddy Risk Controls	8
D. SocGen’s False Financial Statements	9
E. The Individual Defendants’ Insider Trading and SocGen’s Repurchase Program.....	10
F. Government Investigations and Charges	11
III. The Complaint Sufficiently Pleads a Claim Under §10(b) and Rule 10b-5	11
A. The Applicable Rule 12(b)(6) Standards	11
B. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges Materially False and Misleading Statements	12
1. Defendants’ Risk Control Management Statements Are Both False and Actionable	13
2. Defendants’ Statements Concerning SocGen’s Credit Market Exposure Are Both False and Actionable	15
a. Defendants Misrepresented SocGen’s Credit Market Exposure	15
b. Defendants’ Statements Concerning SocGen’s Credit Market Writedowns Were False and Misleading.....	17
3. The Complaint Pleads with Specificity that SocGen’s Financial Statements Were Materially False and Misleading	18
4. The Individual Defendants Are All Liable for Their False and Misleading Statements Under the Group Pleading Doctrine	19
C. The Complaint Sufficiently Pleads Scienter	20
1. The Applicable Standard for Pleading Scienter	20

	Page
2. Defendants Knew or Recklessly Disregarded that Their Statements Regarding SocGen’s Risk Control Management Systems Were False and Misleading	22
3. Defendants Knew or Recklessly Disregarded that Their Statements Regarding SocGen’s Credit Market Exposure and Writedowns Were False and Misleading.....	24
4. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges Defendants’ Scienter with Respect to SocGen’s False Financial Statements	28
5. The Complaint Also Properly Alleges Scienter by Identifying Defendants’ Motive and Opportunity to Commit Fraud.....	29
6. Additional Facts Supporting Scienter	31
7. The Alternative Inferences Urged by Defendants Are Implausible.....	32
D. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges Loss Causation.....	32
IV. The Complaint Sufficiently Pleads a Claim for Insider Trading Against the Individual Defendants	34
A. The Individual Defendants Are Liable Under Rule 10b-5(a) and (c).....	34
B. Defendants Bouton, Mustier, and Day Are Liable Under §20A.....	35
V. The Complaint Properly Alleges Control Person Claims Against the Individual Defendants Under §20(a)	36
VI. The Court Has Personal Jurisdiction over Defendants Citerne and Alix.....	37
A. Defendants Citerne and Alix Have Sufficient Minimum Contacts with the United States	38
B. It Is Reasonable to Require Defendants Citerne and Alix to Litigate in the United States	39
VII. This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction over Claims by Investors that Purchased SocGen Shares on a Foreign Exchange.....	39
VIII. Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.I. Trade Fin. v. Petra Bank</i> , 989 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>APWU v. Potter</i> , 343 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	39
<i>Atlas v. Accredited Home Lenders Holding Co.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (S.D. Cal. 2008)	25, 26
<i>ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>Boguslavsky v. Kaplan</i> , 159 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 1998).....	36
<i>Caiafa v. Sea Containers Ltd.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	27
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	30
<i>Citiline Holdings, Inc. v. iStar Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 3612 (RJS), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29706 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2010)	26
<i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Group</i> , No. 08 Civ. 3758 (VM), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13927 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2010).....	24, 25
<i>Cosmas v. Hassett</i> , 886 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Credit Lyonnais Sec., Inc. v. Alcantara</i> , 183 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>Dietrich v. Bauer</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 312 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	35

	Page
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	16
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	33, 34
<i>Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Group, Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003).....	33, 34
<i>Freudenberg v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8538, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46053 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fulton County Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. MGIC Inv. Corp.</i> , No. 08-C-0458, 2010 WL 601364 (E.D. Wis. Feb. 18, 2010).....	16
<i>Hall v. Children’s Place Retail Stores, Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	31, 36
<i>Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>In re AOL Time Warner Sec. & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	13
<i>In re Adaptive Broadband Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C 01-1092 SC, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5887 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2002)	31
<i>In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	20, 37
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	38
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	25, 35
<i>In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	39
<i>In re Ambac Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 411 (NRB), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16701 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2010)	12, 21, 24

	Page
<i>In re AnnTaylor Stores Sec. Litig.</i> , 807 F. Supp. 990 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	26
<i>In re BISYS Sec. Litig.</i> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	19
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	30, 32
<i>In re DaimlerChrysler AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 247 F. Supp. 2d 579 (D. Del. 2003).....	37
<i>In re Downey Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 08-3261-JFW (RZx), 2009 WL 2767670 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2009).....	27
<i>In re First Marblehead Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D. Mass. 2009)	13
<i>In re Forest Labs. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 2827 (RMB), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97475 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2006)	19, 20, 24, 29
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	34
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d. 741 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	37
<i>In re MoneyGram Int’l, Inc.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 947 (D. Minn. 2009).....	16
<i>In re Moody’s Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	21
<i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 613 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	12, 13, 24
<i>In re NTL Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 15 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	13
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.</i> , 260 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	31

	Page
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 133 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	14, 19, 20, 37
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	36
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 621 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	20, 35
<i>In re Radian Sec. Litig.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 594 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	27
<i>In re RAIT Fin. Trust Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-03148-LDD, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103549 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 22, 2008)	14
<i>In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D. Md. 2004)	13, 39
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20, 26, 29, 31
<i>In re Sec. Capital Assurance Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 11086 (DAB), 2010 WL 1372688 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2010)	26
<i>In re Take-Two Interactive Sec. Litig.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	36
<i>In re Top Tankers, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	21
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	17
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 294 F. Supp 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	25
<i>Jones v. Corus Bankshares, Inc.</i> , No. 09 C 1538, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33579 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 6, 2010)	26, 27
<i>Kaltman v. Key Energy Servs.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 648 (W.D. Tex. 2006).....	31

	Page
<i>Leaseco Data Processing Equip. Corp. v. Maxwell</i> , 468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972).....	37
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	33, 34
<i>Milman v. Box Hill Sys. Corp.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 220 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	13
<i>No. 84 Employer-Teamster Joint Council Pension Trust Fund v. Am. West Holding Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12, 21, 24
<i>Nursing Home Pension Fund, Local 144 v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>O’Connor & Assocs. v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 800 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	36
<i>Plotkin v. IP Axess Inc., Etc.</i> , 407 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Plumbers & Steamfitters Local 773 Pension Fund v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce</i> , No. 08 Civ. 8143 (WHP), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25041 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2010)	27
<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Shapiro v. UJB Fin. Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008).....	21, 28
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>

	Page	
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	35	
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	14	
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS		
15 U.S.C.		
§78j(b).....	1, 36, 40	
§78t(a).....	36	
§78t-1.....	35, 36	
§78u-4(b)(1).....	12	
§78u-4(b)(2).....	20	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure		
Rule 9(b).....	12, 35	
Rule 12(b)(6).....	11	
17 C.F.R.		
§240.10b-5.....	1, 11, 35, 36	
§240.10b-5(a).....	34, 35	
§240.10b-5(b).....	11, 35	
§240.10b-5(c).....	34, 35	
 SECONDARY AUTHORITIES		
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1989)		
§37.....	38	
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY		
Insider Trading and Securities Fraud Enforcement Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-704, 102 Stat. 4677 (1988).....		36
